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Engaging
with our
Residents

Hexagon has always been a customer centred organisation.
In the current climate, with welfare reform and wage rises

below inflation, engagement with our residents is
more important than ever.
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Through a raft of initiatives and
partnerships we are seeking to
provide advice and opportunities
to support them through the
current challenges. We are
now one year on since the
introduction of the first welfare
changes: the benefits cap and
the bedroom tax. Our proactive
response to the changes has,
so far, helped to mitigate their
impact and we are optimistic
going forward.

Hexagon has introduced a
companywide programme
entitled ‘Customers at the heart’,
which places service excellence
and meeting people’s needs at
the centre of all our activities.

This spirit of engagement extends
not only to our residents but to
our staff. Motivated employees
are the driving force behind our
organisation and we have recently
won a prestigious national award
in recognition of this.

Our development programme
has continued apace. We have
completed a number of great
looking schemes for shared
ownership and affordable rent,
providing housing for people on
lower incomes, at a time of great
demand. We have been
proactive in securing additional
government funding and have
submitted bids for future
developments that meet national
housing delivery targets.

Consultation with our residents
has shaped a number of
innovative changes and
improvement schemes throughout
the Hexagon portfolio.
We will continue to create new
opportunities for involvement
in all areas of our business.

Lastly, we would like to offer a
very big thank you to our staff, our
Board, and all our stakeholders,
especially our residents for their
valued contribution to our
success over the past year.

Tom McCormack, CEO

Roy Coulter, Chair
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Building
affordable and
desireable homes
for local people
Working in partnership with the GLA (Greater London Authority), Hexagon
continues to build more new and affordable homes for local people.
High quality homes that people want to live in and that help to address the
housing shortage is central to our mission.

During the course of this year
we have concentrated on a
number of schemes within
our 2011-2015 development
programme. These will create
a total of 354 new homes.

As ever, we seek to invest in
and engage with the wider
community and create
desirable, sustainable homes
that blend with the
surrounding areas.

Baring Road
Our development at Baring
Road, in Lee, was completed in
November 2013. This provides
75 new homes comprising a
mix of flats and houses for
shared-ownership and
affordable rent. These include
seven large, four-bedroom
homes and eight designed to
accommodate wheelchair
users.

The scheme has been
sympathetically designed with
attractive landscaping, colourful
external cladding and solar PV
panels which provide electricity
for the communal areas and
reduce the electricity bills for
residents.

Working closely with Lewisham
Council, we have been able to
house a significant number of
homeless families in desperate
need of affordable housing.
The development has also been
nominated for two building
excellence awards.
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Foxley Road
This 19 apartment development is
situated in beautiful surroundings,
in the quiet, residential area of
Kenley, South London. Due for
completion in August 2014, the
homes will be finished to a high
specification, including modern
kitchens and bathrooms, high
ceilings and lots of space.

`
The apartments are aimed at first
time buyers and will be available
for shared ownership. It is rare to
find affordable housing in this area
and the homes are expected to
sell fast. Funding was provided
by a £570,000 GLA grant.

Mountacre Close
In addition to our new build
developments, we had the unique
opportunity to buy an existing
enclave of properties, at
Mountacre Close, in Sydenham.
This comprises 77 homes, which
include 62 flats and 15 houses.
Hexagon was approached by the
previous owners, Housing
Partnerships (London) Ltd, who
wished to transfer the homes to a
local housing association. We
took ownership in December
2013 and immediately carried out
a full survey of all the properties.
We also began a consultation
process with residents, the results
of which have shaped our plans
for undertaking some immediate
improvements.

During 2014 we will spend
£400,000 in a series of immediate
improvements. This will include:
refurbishment and decoration of
the communal areas, new boilers,
kitchens and the first phase of a
new window programme.

New sector funding
Over the last year Hexagon
has secured £15 million of new
funding from a government
guaranteed bond issue. This has
provided development finance,
at the cheapest rate ever in the
sector, to help stimulate new
building and address the
shortage of affordable housing.

We are one of just thirteen
housing associations, throughout
the UK, who are benefitting
from this funding. Applications
were three times over-subscribed
and our selection illustrates
Hexagon’s financial good health
and strong development
credentials.

The bonds are being issued
by Affordable Housing Finance
Plc, the UK government’s
delivery partner for the Affordable
Homes Guarantees Programme
(AHGP), backed by finance
from a European Investment
Bank (EIB) loan.

Building for the future
On the back of the success
of our current development
programme, we have now
submitted a bid to build another
200 new homes during 2015-
2018. We plan to develop 60%
of these for affordable rent
and the other 40% for shared
ownership. We also hope to
build around 30 additional homes
for outright sale, the profit from
which will subsidise the rents
on the others.

Hexagon’s conversion of a historic
property, at 549 Lordship Lane,
East Dulwich, has received an
award for “Best Conservation
Project” in the Royal Institute
of Chartered Surveyors (RICS)
annual housing awards.
The 19th century, grade II listed
building had been derelict for
some time, before Heritage of

London Trust
Operations (HOLTOP), working in
partnership with Hexagon and
Southwark Council, began its
sympathetic restoration to
create five beautiful one and
two-bedroom apartments. We are
naturally delighted that the quality
of the work has been recognised
in these prestigious awards.

Award winning transformation
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Putting
people at the
heart of Hexagon
Hexagon is first and foremost a people business. Our committed team of staff
consistently deliver high levels of service and this is what creates happy residents.

Not content to stand still, we believe in a culture of continuous improvement and
investing in our staff through training.

Customers
at the heart
We have embarked
upon a company-wide
programme aimed at achieving
excellence in customer service.

Working with training
consultancy, Mary Gober
International (MGI), we sought to
embed the ethos of ‘Customers
at the heart’ in everything that
Hexagon does. All our staff,
throughout the organisation,
underwent specialist training
focussed on the psychology of
service and how behaviours,
rather than procedures, are the
key to customer satisfaction.

All staff competencies
have been updated to
include the ‘Customers at
the heart’ principles and
they are now central to the
way our teams work.

We are delighted with the
results from our recent staff
survey which show that
Hexagon employees feel
motivated and engaged with
the organisation:

• 92% would recommend
Hexagon as a good place to
work

• 90% are proud to work
for Hexagon

• 96% are committed to
Hexagon’s goals.

Our ‘employee engagement’
score of 88% has meant that
ORC International, the
company that carried out the
survey, has been able to
compare Hexagon’s score to
200 other businesses that also
surveyed their staff, including
43 housing organisations.
The result was that Hexagon’s
scores were the highest of any
of these 200 businesses across
the entire UK, and we won
ORC’s prestigious award for
employee engagement.
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Hexagon continues
to introduce new
initiatives that engage
with our employees

We already hold the Investors in
People (IIP) silver award and we
want to take the next step to
achieve gold.

We are keen to celebrate the
success of our staff and operate
a policy of instant rewards.
Any manager can nominate
someone in their team who
they believe has gone the extra
mile and their efforts will be
recognised. We also operate a
‘Team of the Quarter’ scheme
to reward the staff team who
have best demonstrated the
‘Customers at the heart’ ethos.

Listening to people’s
suggestions and acting on them
is key. All new staff, completing
their probation, are asked to
name three things they would
stop, start and continue at
Hexagon, an exercise we
extended to all staff at our
recent annual conference. We
also run a monthly ‘Back to the
floor’ scheme where managers
and directors take it in turns to
spend time working in different
departments to understand the
roles and challenges faced by
other people in the organisation.

Hilary Tumility, from Haseltine Primary School, in Sydenham,
comments: “We have been very lucky to have our Hexagon reading
volunteers in school over the past few months supporting those
children who have struggled to make progress in their reading.
The children really respond to that additional individual support and
feedback from the class teachers makes clear that it has had a real
impact on reading progress, as well as increasing confidence.
The children themselves really enjoy the individual time and attention
they receive from the volunteers and have engaged really well with
the scheme.”

Catherine Foxwell, Resident Involvement Officer at Hexagon and
one of the volunteers at Haseltine adds: “Volunteering has always
been something close to my heart, so I was really excited to see that
Hexagon was offering the chance for staff to do reading with children
at Haseltine Primary School . The fact that the school is just down
the road from the office was great as it gave me the chance to do
this in my lunch break, knowing I was doing something extremely
worthwhile. I got to listen to the same four children read every week,
building up a relationship of trust and friendship. Seeing the children
grow in confidence too made me feel really proud, as I felt that I had
contributed to that. The volunteering scheme is great: staff get to
give something back to the local community, whilst helping children
with an invaluable skill and improving their future prospects.”

Hexagon is keen to give
something back to the local
community and in June 2013
we introduced an employee
volunteering scheme.

We have initially picked two
local causes to support:
a local primary school and a
food bank. All members of
staff have been given the
opportunity to volunteer their
time to help at either.

Hexagon has agreed to give
up to seven hours of paid work
time to do this, which is to be
matched by the employee.

The programme is proving
very successful with both the
recipients and volunteers
benefiting greatly from the
opportunity. We are now
looking for new causes to help
over the coming year.

Volunteering in the community

Case Study - Volunteering in the community
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Working
together to
improve lives
Helping our residents deal with the current welfare changes is a key priority for
Hexagon. The bedroom tax and the benefit cap came into effect in April 2013 and
Universal Credit is set to be introduced over the next few years. These reforms impact
significantly on many of our residents’ lives and how they manage their finances.

In anticipation of this, Hexagon has introduced a raft of initiatives to help people
prepare for the changes ahead and access new opportunities. These include financial
advice, training and job creation schemes. The results have been impressive and have
so far helped to minimise the problems faced.

Partnership
in practice
Around 300 of our residents
have been directly affected by
the benefits changes to date.
To help deal with this Hexagon
has employed additional
housing officers who have
undertaken one to one
conversations to explain the
options available. We have
facilitated a number of mutual
property exchanges and are
working with a tenancy support
service, Open Door, who offer
practical advice to residents on
aspects such as filling in forms
for discretionary housing
payments.

One financial year on from the
introduction of the changes and
our proactive and supportive
approach appears to be
working. Our rent arrears
figures, for those affected, are
largely unchanged.

Financial
Inclusion
Helping people manage their
finances plays a fundamental
part in our response to welfare
change. Hexagon’s dedicated
financial inclusion adviser works
with individuals on a daily basis
to help them pay their rents,
control their budgets and reduce
their debts.

Credit Unions offer a
cost-effective alternative to
traditional banking options for
many people who find it difficult
to get affordable finance on the
high-street. Hexagon has
entered into a corporate
partnership with London Plus
Credit Union to offer a
guaranteed service for all our
residents at pre-agreed fees.

Digital
Inclusion
Hexagon has launched a
comprehensive digital inclusion
programme to help get our
residents online. Our programme
addresses the traditional barriers
to access by providing training,
access to equipment, and
online connectivity.

Uptake has been excellent,
with a broad range of age
groups joining the programme.
The skills learned will help
increase employability and
access to vital services and
information. This will be
particularly important once
Universal Credit is introduced,
as claimants will be expected
to make their claims online,
in accordance with the
government’s ‘digital by
default’ agenda.
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Training and
Employment
Another new initiative is our
Business Start Up Programme
aimed at helping residents get
the skills and support they need
to set up their own businesses.
We have had a fantastic
response, with over 50 residents
already expressing an interest.

To date 19 residents have
attended one to one sessions
and seven of them are already
enrolled on a six week intensive
course, run in conjunction with
NIFOM Consulting.

We continue to provide
employment and training
opportunities for our residents
through our Hexagon Academy
programme. This helps give
people the skills and confidence
they need to get back into work
through college learning courses
and work placements.

Over the course of this year
41 new residents accessed
Academy support and 30
commenced paid work, in a
variety of full time, part time and
temporary roles. An additional
21 residents took voluntary work
placements with Hexagon teams
and subcontractors, the majority
of which are now in paid work.

Sharon was encouraged to take
up a voluntary work placement at
Hexagon head office by an article
she read in our residents’
magazine, Home News.

She was made redundant and
had been unemployed for more
than a year, during which time her
confidence had plummeted.

She began by shadowing another
member of staff in the customer
service team. Then, after a few
months, she began to work
independently. Her self-belief
grew and in March 2014 she
gained a paid, full time position
at a local Housing Association.

Her work placement in the
Hexagon customer service team
had given her not only
confidence, but an updated
career history and references with
which to go out and find a job.

Jane had been a Hexagon
resident for a number of years
and despite suffering from
mental health difficulties, had
always managed her tenancy
well. However, difficult personal
circumstances caused Jane’s
mental health to deteriorate
dramatically. As a result she was
unable to maintain her benefit
claims and both her ESA and
Housing Benefit stopped. This
plunged her into rent arrears and
she failed to respond to her
housing officer’s attempts to
resolve the situation. This meant
that we were not fully aware of
Jane’s circumstances and had
no choice but to apply for
possession of the property.

However, Hexagon’s
housing officer was
keen to try and prevent
eviction and asked if the
recently appointed financial
inclusion officer (FIA) could help.
After persistent attempts to make
contact, he was eventually able
to engage with Jane.

She explained her situation fully
and from this he was able to
establish grounds for requesting
a backdated Housing Benefit
payment, which cleared almost
all of Jane’s rent arrears. He
also got her regular payments
restarted and her finances are
now back on a firmer footing.

Case Study - Financial Inclusion

Case Study - Hexagon Academy
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Innovation
in Care

One key element of this is the high quality

housing and support services we provide

for people with mental health needs.

Our focus is on providing dedicated care

that meets their individual requirements

and we proactively seek creative ways to

do this, through strong partnerships with

local authorities and healthcare providers.

Care and support is at the heart of the Hexagon ethos and
we are constantly looking at ways we can innovate to

improve the services we offer our residents.
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A new model of care
Newstead Road is a purpose
built, residential scheme
comprises 12 self-contained flats
with shared gardens and
communal areas. During 2013
we have introduced a new ‘core
and flexi’ model with new staff
recruited specifically to provide
the skills and resources the
residents need.

The ‘core’ team’s working hours
ensure that staff are available at
the times of greatest need and
rather than a team of conventional
support workers, some specialise
in recovery based practical life
skills, such as learning to cook
and others specialise in tenancy
support helping them maintain
their flats and make their housing
payments.

The ‘flexible support’ known as
My Time allocates funding to
individual residents giving them
far more choice and control over
the activities they choose to do.
Some have used their funding to
pay for training courses and
others to pay for sessional
workers who are matched with the
residents in terms of interests,
hobbies and skills and
accompany them on outings.

We have also been successfully
working in partnership with Animal
Days Out, who run Animal
Assisted Therapy and
Horticultural workshops. This has
inspired residents who now have
a pet cat, keep chickens, have
their own vegetable garden and
prepare their own meals from
fresh foods.

The results have been
impressive. Residents have
grown in confidence and the
medical team have been amazed
by the positive changes.
We would now like to take the
principles from this restructure
and apply them to other projects.

Peer support is when people
provide knowledge, experience,
emotional, social or practical help
to each other. A peer is a person
who is in a position to offer
support by virtue of similar
relevant experience: he or she
has "been there, done that" and
can relate to others who are now
in a similar situation.

Until recently, peer roles have
been voluntary and unpaid.
However, this is changing as
evidence increasingly shows the

benefit of peer support for long
term conditions and paid
professional peer roles are
gradually being created to
compliment more traditional roles.

Our plan is that at the end of the
three years this pilot programme
will be financially self-sustaining
and funded by the new personal
health budgets being introduced
as part of the governments
agenda to put people in control of
how their health and social care
needs are met.

New paid peer support project
Hexagon is to deliver a new Paid Peer Mentor Project in mental health
following a successful bid to Southwark’s Adult Innovation Fund.

Mark moved to Newstead
Road in 2011 and often found it
difficult to focus on his recovery.
However, since the introduction
of the ‘My Time’ way of working
in January, he has been
achieving consistently and his
confidence has grown. He
volunteered to chair residents’
meetings and has become
the residents’ representative:
“I enjoy leading the meetings
and as a result feel more
confident speaking in front of
others. I also now contribute in
many other ways, such as
collecting post, showing visitors
around the house and
overseeing the care of Andy,
our cat. The Sessional workers

are a great motivation for me.
It’s great to be able to choose
who I want to support me and
I now attend photography
classes at Greenwich College.”

Support Officer, Mark Hector,
adds: “Newstead Road is a place
that buzzes now. You just have to
walk through the front doors to
sense the warmth and
friendliness. The introduction of
volunteers and sessional staff
has brought a new energy and
residents are interacting much
more and have a different
relationship with people who are
not staff. This is a great example
of enablement and
empowerment.”

Newstead Road Case Study

Mark, Newstea
d Road Residen

t
Mark Hector, Hexagon Support Officer
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Built on firm
foundations
During the year, Group
turnover increased by 6.5%
from £24.6m to £26.2m.
This is principally because of
a 9.6% increase in income
from letting social housing.
Operating costs increased by
3.7% from £15.3m to £15.8m.
The operating margin before
the effect of first tranche
shared ownership sales
increased from 34% to 35.4%.

Net financing costs were 2%

lower at £3.7m, and
£1.8m (2013: £1.5m) was
realised through the sale of
housing properties which
were uneconomic to repair.

The surplus for the year
increased to £7.0m from
the previous year’s £5.5m.
Reserves currently stand
at £44m.

The Board has adopted a
policy of using the cash
generated by its reserves to
fund the improvement and
development of housing stock,
thereby reducing interest costs
and enabling rents to be kept
at affordable levels.

The Group spent £27.9m
on acquiring and developing
properties in the year, of
which £8.7m was funded
through capital grants.

How every £ of
rent was spent

Planned maintenance
and home improvement
programme 35%

Interest on loans 24%

Responsive repairs 22%

Housing management
and tenant participation 16%

Community development 3%
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Income and Expenditure Account
ffoorr  tthhee  yyeeaarr  eennddeedd  3311  MMaarrcchh  22001144 2014 2013

£000's £000's

Turnover 26,204 24,605 

Cost of sales (1,459) (1,578)

Operating costs (15,848) (15,280)

Operating surplus 8,897 7,747 

Interest receivable 3 5

Interest payable and similar charges (3,659) (3,746)

Surplus on sale of properties 1,793 1,452

Surplus for the year before tax 7,034 5,458 

Taxation (5) -

Surplus for the year after tax 7,029 5,458

Balance Sheet
as at 31 March 2014 2014 2014 2013 2013

£000's £000's
Fixed assets
Housing properties
Cost 437,300 409,510 
SHG and other grants and receipts (243,831) (237,056)
Depreciation (18,602) (16,591)

174,867 155,863 

Non housing fixed assets 2,710 2,738 
177,577 158,601 

Current assets
Properties developed for sale 4,401 3,106 
Debtors 1,751 1,606 
Cash and term deposits 3,407 1,608 

9,559 6,320 
Less: Creditors
Amounts falling due within one year 6,245 6,537 

Net current assets/(liabilities) 3,314 (217)

Total assets les current liabilities 180,891 158,384 

Creditors

Amounts falling due after more 
than one year 136,901 121,423 

Reserves
Revenue reserves 43,990 36,961

180,891 158,384 

Full financial statements can be downloaded 
from our website www.hexagon.org.uk
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Turnover breakdown

General needs 17,670 67%

Low cost home 
ownership lettings 
and sales 2,940 11%

Supported 
housing 1,769 7%

Nursing homes 1,495 6%

Agency managed 1,532 6%

Other 799 3%

Total 26,204

how every £ was spent Asset funding Turnover breakdown

Balance Sheet Funding

Grants 243.83 58%

Loans 134.16 32%

Reserves 45.11 11%

Total 423.10 

how every £ was spent Asset funding Turnover breakdown
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TToomm  MMccCCoorrmmaacckk
Chief Executive

GGaaiiuuss  VViinncceenntt IIaann  WWaattttss  
(joined September 2013)

AAddeenniikkee  WWiilllliiaammss

A clear focus
In September 2013, the Board said goodbye and thank you to Jacqueline Esimaje-Heath and 
Danny Gray who had served on the Board for 14 and 9 years respectively. The Board also said
goodbye and thank you to David Roberts-Jones, in his capacity as a co-opted member of the 
Audit & Risk Committee.

The board
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EErrhhiirree  AAkkppoovvrraarree
Chair of Audit & Risk
Committee

DDeebbbbiiee  BBaannkkoollee--WWiilllliiaammss
Vice Chair 

MMaatttt  CCaammppiioonn
Chair of Remuneration
Committee

RRooyy  CCoouulltteerr
Chair of the Board

KKeelllliiee  EEllmmeess  
(joined September 2013)

DDeerrmmoott  FFiinnnn JJeeaanneettttee  KKeennyyoonn  
(joined September 2013)

IIaann  MMaannsseellll
Vice Chair 
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JJoonn  CCrroossss
Property Services
Director

KKeerrrryy  HHeeaatthh
Development and
Regeneration
Director

TToomm  MMccCCoorrmmaacckk
Chief Executive

CChhrriiss  MMeellvviillllee
Operations Director

PPhhiill  NNeewwaamm
Finance & IT
Director

The results of the Tenant Board Member elections were announced at the September 2013 AGM and
this confirmed Kellie Elmes’ place on the Board for a three-year term. Steven Hodges completed a
three-year term in September 2013 as an elected Tenant Board Member and left the Board with our
thanks and appreciation.

Jeanette Kenyon and Ian Watts joined the Board in September 2013 following an open recruitment
and have responsibility for the areas of Development and Repairs/Asset Management respectively.

The Executive Team
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1 Audit & Risk Committee; 2 Remuneration Committee; 3 Tenant Board Member

Name Length of Service Employer Occupation

Erhire Akpovrare 1, 2 9½ years Lambeth Living Area Asset Manager

Debbie Bankole-Williams1 2 yrs, 4 months MCCH Executive Director of 
Vice Chair Finance & IT

Matt Campion 2 3 yrs, 9 months Viridian Housing Director for Social Impact
Association

Roy Coulter, Chair 1, 2 3½ years Retired

Kellie Elmes 1, 3 6 months Self-employed Holistic Massage Therapist

Dermot Finn 3 1½ years Self-employed Microsoft Web Application 
Developer

Jeanette Kenyon 2 6 months Self-employed Property Development 
Consultant

Ian Mansell, Vice Chair 1, 2 5½  years Self-employed Management consultant

Tom McCormack 2½ years Hexagon Housing Chief Executive
Association

Gaius Vincent 3 2½ years Self-employed Production Manager

Ian Watts 1 6 months Paragon CHG Managing Director

Adenike Williams 1, 3 3 years Acorn & Gaumont GP Practice Manager
House Surgery
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Hexagon Housing 
Association Limited
130-136 Sydenham Road

Sydenham

London

SE26 5JY

Telephone: 020 8778 6699
Facsimile: 020 8676 7811
Website: www.hexagon.org.uk
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